
DOCKET NO. 981488-TI 

ORIGINAL 

. 

WITNESS: Direct Testimony Of Thomas E. Williams, 111, 
Appearing On Behalf o'f S t a f f  

DATE FILED: February 4, 2000 

DOCUMENTNUNSCS-DATE 

@ f&@ 44 FEB -4 8 
FPSC-RECGRDS/REPORTING - ~ 



, 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 Q. 
13 A .  

14 

15 

16 

17 Q. 
18 A. 

19 

20 

21 4. 
22 A. 

23 

24 Q. 
25 A. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

D I V I S I O N  OF COMMUNICATIONS 

i 

DOCKET NO. 981488-TI 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF THOMAS E. WILLIAMS, I11 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JANUARY 24, 2000 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name i s  Thomas E .  Wi l l iams,  I11 and my business address i s  

F lo r i da  Publ ic  Service Comnission. D i v i s i o n  o f  Communications, 2540 

Shumard Oak Boulevard. Tal lahassee, F l o r i d a  32399-0850. 

I N  WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED? 

I am employed by t h e  F l o r i d a  Pub l i c  Serv ice  Commission as an 

Engineer I V  i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  Communications. 

HOW LONG HAVE YOU BEEN EMPLOYED BY THE COMMISSION? 

Since January 6, 1977. 

WOULD YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR POSITION RESPONSIBILITIES? 

I regu la r l y  review app l i ca t i ons  f o r  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  as interexchange 
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telecommunication company providers, a l t e rna t i ve  access vendor 

providers,  shared tenant service providers,  a l t e rna t i ve  loca l  

exchange company providers for  compl i ance w i th  Commission ru les and . 

regulat ions,  and engineering and service standards. I coordinate 

the  Bureau's recommendations w i th  the D iv is ion  o f  Audit ing and 

Financial  Analysis and the Div is ion o f  Legal Services and I make 

appropriate recommendations t o  the Div is ion f o r  d ispos i t ion  o f  such 

dockets. I per iod ica l l y  ass is t  i n  the preparation and rev is ion o f  

ru les,  regulations. and standards o f  service and the  in te rpre ta t ion  

and implementation o f  Commission rules and po l i c i es  r e l a t i v e  t o  the 

telephone indust ry .  

. 

Q. HAVE YOU EVER TESTIF IED BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION? 

Yes, I have t e s t i f i e d  many times before the  Commission a t  Water and 

Wastewater hearing's when I was employed w i th  t h a t  Div is ion.  

A. 

Q. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE I N I T I A T I O N  OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

AGAINST ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR UNLAWFUL B I L L I N G  PRACTICES 

I N  VIOLATION OF SECTION 364.10(1) AND SECTION 364.604(2), F.S., AND 

INSUFFICIENT MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 364.337(3), 

F.S.? 

A. Yes. I am. I have attached my recommendation t o  my testimony as 

Exhib i t  TEW-1. 
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Q. 	 WHAT HAS BEEN YOUR ROLE IN PROCESSING ACCUTEL' S SHOW CAUSE 

PROCEEDINGS? 

A. 	 I revi ewed Docket No. 981488 TI, The i ni tati on of show cause .• 
proceeding against Accutel Communications. Inc. for unlawful 

billing practices in violation of Section 364.10(1) AND Section 

364.604(2). F.S .. and insufficient management capability pursuant 

to Section 364.337(3), F.S. and wrote a recommendation that was 

presented to Commissioners at the July 15, 1999, agenda conference. 

I have attached this recommendation as exhibit TEW-1 .. 

Q. 	 PLEASE DESCRIBE WHAT YOU FOUND UPON STUDY OF ACCUTEL 

COMMUNICATIONs, INC.·S FILE? 

A. 	 Accutel Communications. Inc. was certificated on May 13, 1997. to 

provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. 

Thereafter, from September 30, 1997, through May 6, 1999, 171 

complaints were received by the Commission's Division of Consumer 

Affairs against Accutel Communications. Inc. 

Q. 	 WHAT DID THE COMPLAINTS CONSIST OF? 

A. 	 The complaints were due to unauthorized charges that appeared on the 

customers' telephone bills as $4.95 charges for services rendered 

by Accutel Communications. Inc. Further. Accutel Comrnunications. 

Inc. has offered little to no explanation as to the genesis and 

nature of the charges. I have attached some of these complaints to 

my testimony as Exhibit TEW-2. 
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Q. 	 PLEASE RELATE WHEN AND THE MANNER IN WHICH THE COMPANY WAS INFORMED 

OF THE INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ACCUTEL 

COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR UNLAWFUL BILLING PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF .• 
SECTION 364.10(1) AND SECTION 364.604(2), F.S., AND INSUFFICIENT 

MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 364.337(3), F.S.? 

A. 	 The company was notified of these complaints in a letter dated 

November 20. 1998. I have attached this letter to my testimony as 

Exhi bit TEW-3. 

Q. 	 DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S RESPONSE? 

A. 	 The company forwarded a response on January 7, 1999, i ndi cati ng 

admission to 87 cramming complaints I have attached this response 

to my testimony as Exhibit TEW-4. 

Q: 	 HOW AND WHEN DID THE COMMISSION ORDER ITS APPROVAL OF STAFF'S 

RECOMMENDATION? 

A: 	 The Commission unanimously approved Staff's recommendation at the 

July 27, 1999, regular agenda conference and memorialized its 

decision in Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-99-1619-SC-TI. 

issued August 18, 1999. 

Q: 	 DESCRIBE THE COMPANY'S ACTION UPON ISSUANCE OF THE COMMISSION'S 

ORDER? 

A: 	 The company filed a Petition for Formal Proceeding in accordance 
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1 with Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code, on September 8, 


2 1999. I have attached this petition to my testimony as Exhibit No. 


3 TEW-5 
 • 
4. 

5 Q: DOES COMMISSION STAFF POSSESS TODAY ANY FURTHER INFORMATION THAT 


6 WOULD CAUSE IT TO MAKE A DIFFERENT RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING 


7 ACUTEL. 


8 A: No. 


9 


10 Q: WOULD YOU SUMMARIZE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

11 A: Although the Commission granted Accutel Corporation a certificate 

12 to conduct intrastate telecommunications services in Florida 

13 however, Accutel Corporation apparently provided some of these 

14 servi ces without the proper authori zation. As a result, the 

15 Commission ordered to Accutel Corportaion to show cause in writing 

16 why it should not be fined $1.710.000 for violation of Section 

17 364.10(1) and Section 364.604(2), Florida Statute, and insufficient 

18 management capabi 1ity pursuant to Section 364.337(3). Florida 

19 Statures. 

20 

21 Q: DOES THAT CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

22 A: Yes. 
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WITNESS: Thomas E. Williams, I11 

PARTY: Florida Public Service Commission 

DESCRIPTION: Staff Recommendation filed 
in Docket No. 981488-TI 

PROFFERING PARTY: STAFF 

I.D.# TEW-1 



State of Florida 

DOCKET NO. 981488-TI 
EXHIBIT TEW-1 
PAGE 1 OF 14 

Talbott 
Vandiver 

c4PITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CEvTER 2540 SHCICIRD OAK BOL.LE\ 4 R D  
TALUHASSEE, monrnA 32399-1~~ 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE : JULY 15. 1999 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (WILLIAM 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (COX) 

Rx: DOCNT NO. 981488-TI  - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ACNTEL COYMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR 
UNLAWFUL BILLING PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 364.10 
(1) AND SECTION 364.604 ( 2 ) ,  FLORIDA STATUTES, AND FOR 
INSUFFICIENT MANAGEMENT CAPABILITY PURSUANT TO SECTION 
3 6 4 . 3 3 7  ( 3 1 ,  FLORIDA STATUTES 

m: 06/29/99 - ISSUE 1, 2 - SHOW CAUSE - INTERESTED PERSONS 
MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIWS: NONE 

FILE M AND LOCATIOU: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981488TI.RCM 

Accutel Communications, Inc. (Accutel) received certificate 
number 4854 on May 13, 1997, to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service. As a certificated telecommunications 
company, Accutel is subject to the regulations of this Commission. 

Thereafter, from September 30, 1997, through May 6, 1999, the 
Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs has received 171 consumer 
complaints against Accutel. These complaints were closed by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs, with the concurrence of 

i 
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DATE: JULY 15. 1999 

telecommunications staff, as unauthorized charges (cramming) in 
apparent violation of Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604 (21, Florida 
Statutes. Accutel has offered little to no explanation as to the 
genesis and nature of the $4.95 charges that appear on the 
customers’ telephone bills as a service rendered by Accutel. 
Accutel. however, has provided refunds or credits in the amount of 
$2,440.81 for 155 apparent cramming violations closed by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs. Attached are a list of these 
complaints. (= Attachment A.1 

Therefore, it appears that Accutel is subjecting hardship and 
prejudice to its Florida customers. Further, indications are that 
it is knowingly and willfully submitting unauthorized charges 
(cramminglto consumer telephone bills. These apparent violations 
indicate that Accutel has not established sufficient safeguards to 
protect consumers from unauthorized charges; therefore, staff 
believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

- 
Should the Conanission order Accutel to show cause why it 

should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of $1,710,000 
for  apparent failure to comply with Sections 364.10 (1) and 364.604 
( 2 1 ,  Florida Statutes, Undue Advantage to Person ,or Locality 
Prohibited, and Billing Practices? 

Yes. The Commission should order Accutel to show 
cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance date of the order 
why it should not be fined $10,000 per violation for a total of 
$1,710,000 for apparent failure to comply with Sections 364.10 ( 1 1  
and 364.604 ( 2 1 ,  Florida Statutes. Any collected fine monies 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the state General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), 
Florida Statutes. (Williams) 

. 

STAFF The Division of Consumer Affairs received its first 
cramming complaint against Accutel on September 30, 1997, just four 
months after Accutel received its certificate. Since that time, 
the Division of Consumer Affairs has closed a total of 171 consumer 
complaints against Accutel as apparent unauthorized charges 
(cramming1 infractions through May 6 ,  1999. 

- 2 -  
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All 171 complaints received from consumers identified in 
Attachment A include the following: 

Unauthorized telephone charges from Accutel. 

Accutel can give no explanation how the 
charges originated. 

Accutel failed to properly explain its actions that 
resulted in the customer charges. 

Section 364.10 (1). Florida Statutes, states: 

(11 A telecommunications company may not 
make or give any undue or unreasonable 
preference or advantage to any person 
or locality or subject any particular 
person or locality to any undue or 
unreasonable disadvantage in any 
respect whatsoever. 

By Accutel's actions, Florida customers stand in harm's way 
since it seems Accutel selects a telephone number at random, and 
"crams" charges to the consumer's bill. Staff believes that 
Accutel's operation seizes the opportunity that the consumer will 
not realize the charges are on their bills. 

Section 364.604 ( 3 1 ,  states: 

(2) A customer shall not Be liable for any 
charges for telecommunications or information 
services that the customer did not order or 
that were not provided to the customer. 

The Division of Consumer Affairs requested proof of 
authorization on each of these complaints. In every case, no proof 
of authorization or origination of those charges was provided. It 
appears Accutel is charging-customers for service not ordered or 
solicited. Therefore, staff concludes that Accutel has apparently 
violated both Secrions 364.10 (11 and 364.604, (2). Florida 
statutes. 

Therefore, baaed on this information, staff believes that 
Accutel's conduct in providing telecommunications services is in 
apparent violation of Sections 364.10 (1)and 364.604 ( Z ) ,  Florida 
Statutes. 

By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose a penalty of noc more than $25,000 fo r  each 
day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused 

. 

- 3 -  
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day a violation continues, if such entity is found to have refused 
to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364. 

Utilities are charged with knowledge of the Commission's rules 
and statutes. Additionally. " [il t is a common maxim, familiar to 
all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, 

404, 411 (1833). 
either civilly or criminally." w v.  Unired Stares , 3 2  U.S. 

Staff believes that Accutel's apparent conduct in submitting 
unauthorized charges to consumer telephone bills has been 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida 
Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 
890216-TL titled re : Inv- Into The Prooer &plicatior, 
of Rule 25-14.003. F.A.C.. -nu To Tax Sa vinas Re for 198Q 
a& 1989 For GTE F l W  Inc,, having found that thEmpany had 
not intended to violate the rule, the Cowmission nevertheless found 
it appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be 
fined, stating that "In ovr view, willful implies intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from intent to violate a rule." Thus, 
any intentional act, such as Actutel's conduct at issue here, would 
meet the standard for a "willful violation.m 

Based on the 171 complaints closed by the Division of Consumer 
Affairs as unauthorized charges (craming), staff believes there is 
sufficient cause to order Accutel to show cause in writing within 
21 days of the issuance date of the order why it should not be 
fined SlO.000 per infraction for a total of $1,710,000 or have its 
certificate canceled for its apparent violations of Sections 364.10 
(11 and 364.604(2), Florida Statutes. 

- 4 -  
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-2: Should the Commission order Accutel to show cause why lt 
should not have Certificate Number 4 8 5 4  revoked for apparent 
failure to demonstrate adequate management capability under the 
provisions of Section 3 6 4 . 3 3 7 ( 3 ) ,  Florida Statutes? 

-: Yes. The Commission should order Accutel to show 
cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance date of the order 
why it should not have its certificate revoked for failure to 
comply with Section 364.337(3), Florida Statutes. (Williams) 

Section 3 6 4 . 3 3 7  ( 3 1 ,  Florida Statutes states: 

( 3 )  The commission shall grant a certificate of 
authority to provide intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications service upon a showing that the 
applicant has sufficient technical, financial, and 
managerial capability to provide such service in 
the geographic area proposed to be served. 

As shown in Issue 1, in its response to all consumer 
complaints, Accutel failed to explain why and how charges appeared 
on each customer’s bill, and Accutel has made no effort to correct 
the cause of the cramming complaints. It appears Accutel lacks 
managerial control and is disregarding Commission rules and 
regulations regarding its current operations. This pattern of 
conduct indicates Accutel has not established sufficient safeguards 
to protect consumera from unauthorized charges. 

In light of the numerous complaints received from coneumers on 
cramming and the apparent lack of management control within 
Accutel, it appears that Accutel has willfully violated Florida 
Statutes and Commission policy. 

Pursuant to Section 364.285 (l), Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impose a fine or revoke a certificate if a company 
fails to comply with Florida Statutes or Commission Rules and 
Orders. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission revoke 
certificate No. 4854. 

- 5 -  
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lssUE 3; Should this docket be closed? 

If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then ACCutel will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If staff's recommendation'in 
Issue 2 is approved, then Accutel will have 21 days from the 
issuance of the Commission's show cause order to respond in writing 
why it should not have its certificate revoked. If Accutel timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Accutel does 
not respond to the Show Cause Order, the fines should be deemed 
assessed. Staff recommends that if Accutel fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period then Accutel's certificate should be revoked as a result of 
Issue 2 and the fine assessed in Issue 1. This docket can then be 
closed administratively. If after reasonable efforts the Commission 
is unable to collect the fine, then it should be forwarded to the 
Comptroller's Office for collection. (Cox) 

If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Accutel will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed. If staff's recommendation in 
Issue 2 is approved, then ACCutel will have 21 days from the 
issuance of the Commission's show cause order to respond in writing 
why it should not have its certificate revoked. If Accutel timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If Accutel does 
not respond to the Show Cause Order, the fines should be deemed 
assessed. Staff recommends that if Accutel fails to respond to 
the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not received within five 
business days after the expiration of the show cause response 
period then Accutel's certificate should be revoked as a result of 
Issue 2 and the fine assessed in Issue 1. This docket can then be 
closed administratively. If after reasonable efforts the Commission 
is unable to collect the fine, then it should be forwarded to the 
Comptroller's Office for collection. 

- 6 -  
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Please investigate this issue. contact the custaer MII pwiQ the cmior 
wlpt. rssigad to this crsa. w i t h  I detaild r i t trn  rqlort to inclub the 
following inforution: my rpplicrble d i t s  IS wll &'my U ad/or  tape 
ruthpriution mu haw on * for this custamr regarding the UCI of the 
services in dispute. 

Ingliry taka by C .  &ma. 

Custocr has been instructed to sad I apy c. the bill in dlqwte. upon 
receipt. I copy will be fonudcd to the eoquly. 

05/01/98 Received bills f m  the customer. 

05/04/98 FAX TO CO. See attached bills regarding the &ow issue. 

05/12/98 Received report as letter to customer with explanation ud $5.22 
credit . 

COMSM.II REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

~ S S I O ~  

- 
DUE: 95/19/98 

.. 
e 
H 



Custamr states that h 1s brim b l l l d  for wutkrlld sowices md/w uhom 
chuges dQd to his pbn bill. Spwlfilully at 1- YT dwgm on their blll 
tor a ~ i y  w i r a  ehror or M.S. eurtarr s t r k r  thrt k kr ud, ~ r b v s  
contact uith the to try to nrolw this uttu. 
P l u r  i m t t g m  this 1 u u .  contact the -torr md provib um senior 
uulyst. asri@ to this ULC. uith a btai1.d Ult t rn  rqmr t  to lneludr the 
f o l l o u l ~  in tawt ian :  any rp~llcrblr ad l t s  as wll as my W md/ow trp. 
wthoriution you hrw on racocd ror this custom mgudillg the UII or the 
swvices i n  dispute. 

10127/98 Closed  by letter. 

10128198 Recelwd report ui th  explanation and dditiml credit of S9.W. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICE 
co1o1I8810# 

I 



Custaw says the follaing: 

He received b i l l  for rddit iaul  ehrQs that he never w s t e d .  

Customer i s  disputing the c)urges for th 

Custoler i s  requesting the temiwtian of these services. 

I t 
of W.95 plus tams. 

Please provide the PSC uith a capy of an ylsyac g i m  to Ur am ud a 
Solutim to thIs utter. 

5/28/98 Report received. me caqmr stated that this a&- (lls canrtcd to 
their system incorrectly. ud because of that it i s  going to t s u  a audit to 
this ~ t a a r  for tr0 service faes hid! cgwl to $9.90. The customer k s  been 
contacted. but he should contact the caprny or the FPSC i f  them am my 
furtkr problem uwrerning this utter. 

I 

COYWNBR REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COIlyISSION 

I 

, .. r3 
H 



EXHIBIT NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. : 981488-TI 

WITNESS: Thomas E. Williams, I11 

PARTY: Florida Public Service Commission 

DESCRIPTION: Sample of complaints which 
initiated inquiry into 
this matter 

PROFFERING PARTY: STAFF 

I.D.# TEW-2 



YI Cwm, S M  ON c-ny ACCUTEL COEWNICATIONS. INC. 

Addre,, Attn.  Lynn Soreide212196R 
C c 4 u U c I ' .  
r c l e p h m  I (407) -453-8516 
C Y I  E* 

c i ty l z ip  MERRIll ISLAND 32952 c ~ t y m  Reached (407) .455-1508 

ACCMI -r mote 

c a ~ ~ c r ' s  n r S H A R O N  CWHM l n f o r r l  Conf. 

Custolner states that she i s  being b i l l ed  for  unauthorized services andlor 
unknown charges added t o  her phone b i l l .  Specifically a t  issue i s  as charge 
appearing on her 04/22/98 Bell South b i l l  fo r  $4.95. Custwner states that she 
has mde previqds contact with the conpany t o  t r y  t o  resolve th i s  matter. 

Please investigate th i s  issue, contact the customer and provide the senior 
analyst, assigned t o  th i s  case. with a detailed wr i t ten report t o  include the 
following information: any applicable credits as well as any LOA and/or tape 
authorization you have on record for th is  custaner regarding the use o f  the 
services i n  dispute. 

Inquiry taken by C. Broome. 

Custolner has been instructed t o  send a copy o f  the b i l l  i n  dispute. 
receipt, a copy w i l l  be forwarded t o  the company. 

Upon 

05/04/98 Received b i l l s  frm the custoloer. 

05/04/98 FAX TO CO. See attached b i l l s  regarding the above issue. 

05/12/98 Received report as le t te r  t o  custoaer with explanation and $5.22 
credit . 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-089J 

sM413.6100 

PLEASE RETURN THlS FORM 
WlTH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

ELLEN PLENOL 

DUE: 05/19/98 

4 
H 
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Amwm - 
hs ..................................... 1. 01/19 8LRVIW W O L  O. 4.95 

4.95 ......................... - ~ o t a i  wi*oat#mnmta mmrga. mnd -It. 

Amelat - rrxrr 
%auuuarrlrhrlsm*u ............................................... 2. fmdaral Tax * 

3 .  Vlorlda eroaa m ~ i p t ~  Iurcharpm w ............................. Total Taxas on Unrapulatmd sarvloaa ..................................................... Total TDOa 

-15 
.re 
2 7  
.2T 

.......................... - 



II- JONES. ROBIN c-ny ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS. INC. 

~ ~ r e r s  12431 80TH LANE NORTH Aft" .  Lvnn Soreide2130POR 
C m s m r ' s  
~ e l ~ m e  t (561)-790-5432 
can Be 

ciry/zip WEST PALM BEACH 33412 CMIVM leeched (561) -790-5432 

A C C M I  M h r  Mote 

c a ~ l c r ' s  *-JOHN FELTON l n t o r v l  Cmt. 

Custoller states that he i s  being b i l l e d  fo r  unauthorized services and/or unknovn 
charges added t o  h is  phone b i l l .  Speci f ical ly a t  issue are charges on the i r  b i l l  
for a monthly service charge o f  $4.95. Custocner states that he has made previous 
contact with the coapany t o  t r y  t o  resolve th i s  matter. 
Please investigate th is  issue, contact the customer and provide the senior 
analyst, assigned t o  th i s  case, with a detailed wr i t ten report t o  include the 
following information: any applicable credits as well as any LOA and/or tape 
authorization you have on record for  t h i s  c u s t m r  regarding the use o f  the 
services i n  dispute. 

Inquiry taken by C. Broane 

Custoner has been instructed t o  send a copy o f  the b i l l  i n  dispute. Upon 
receipt. a, copy w i l l  be forwarded t o  the cmpany. 

05/28/98 Received report with explanation and fu l l  credi t .  

10/27/98 Closed by le t te r .  

10/28/98 Received report with explanation and additional cre 

I 

O f  $9.90 

~ 

R-rt Yo. 213080R 

~ y @ & ! ~ i r  1:36 PM ~ate05/11/98 

l o L r u r  HAIL ~ate05/11/98 

I ~ - & J ~ ~ ~  Phone 

c.tqory 1s.09 

Inlr.ct,m 

closed b , R P  D . I ~  10127/98 

Reply Received T 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 

COMMISSION 
SERVICE 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, Ft. 32399-0850 

8504134100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS IUW 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION To: 

RUTH KCHARGUE 

WE: 05/27/98 

P 
03 
m 

e 
H 



rr.*GER. JOHN 

A ~ ~ C I I  3123 ESPANOLA DRIVE ~ ~ t " .  Lvnn Soreide214073R 

c-ny ACCUTEL CMUNICATIONS. INC. 

Co(ISUllW** 
~ e t q h r n  I (941)-922-5058 
CYI ne 

c i t ~ i p  SARASOTA 34239 c w r y 2  Re.chcd 

ACCMI u h r  Y O ~ C  NJS 

catter'r w r r A N G E L 4  HAGER l n f o r r l  Conf.  

Customer says the follcuing: 

He received a b i l l  for  additional charges that he never requested. 

Customer i s  disputing the charges for the amunt o f  $4.95 plus taxes. 
I 1 

Customer i s  requesting the termination o f  these services. 

Please provide the PX with a copy o f  an answer given t o  the custaner and a 
solution t o  th is  aatter.  

5/28/98 Report received. The company stated that t h i s  custaner was connected t o  
their systm incorrectly, and because o f  that i t  i s  going t o  issue a credi t  t o  
th i s  custoner for  two service fees which equal t o  19.90. The custaner has been 
contacted. but he should contact the coapany or the FPSC i f  there are any 
further problems comerning th i s  matter. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE. FL. 32399-0854 

850-4134100 

PLEASE RtTURN TlilS VORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION TO: 

SAM GONZALEZ 

DUE: 06/04/98 

I 

b b  

m 
m 



Y- BANG. OM c-ny ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS. INC. 

~ ~ r e s s  1019 W E N  RD. Attn. Lmfl Soreide215818R 
C 0 8 l f M C . S  
relephme # (904) -734-9232 
can 8e 

c i t y l z i p  Deland 32720 C o u n t y m  Reached 

A F C O U ~ ~  Y h r  ~ o t e  NJS 

C.llcros Nm- l n f o m l  Conf. 

Custmr  says the following: 

Cus tmr  was b i l l  for  an additional charge that he never requested. 'Cus tmr  i s  
disputing the amount o f  $4.95. He i s  requesting the termination o f  t h i s  service. 

Please provide the PSC with a copy o f  an answer given t o  the customer and a 
solution t o  th i s  matter. 

6/30/98 Report received. AccuTel issued a credi t  for  the amount o f  t 14.85. hb 

10/14/98 Closed by l e t t e r ,  

Request YO. 2158:8R 

ny &im 1 :05 PH  ate 06/03/98 

r o u i m  HAIL mte06/04/98 

I~~BFo~ Phone 

c.rLoory IS-09 

Infract ion 

closed b- Date 10/14/98 

ncply Rmeiued L 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 S W A R D  OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-4134100 

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REPORT OF ACTION To: 

NANCY CORTIJO-SIHNON 

DUE: 06/19/98 



Commissioners: 
J U  L. JOHNSON, CHAIFMAh 
J .  TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. C W  
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
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STATE OF n 0 D A  

DMSION OF CONSUMER AFFAW 
B E W E  DEMELLO 
DOlECrOR 

TOILFREE 1-800-342-3552 
(850)4134100 

October 2 1,1998 

Ms. Ola Bang 
1019HazenRoad 
Deland, FL 32720 

Dear Ms. Bang: 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiry concerning unauthorized charges on your telephone 
bill. I certainly understand your concerns. 

Documentation provided by Accutel Communications, Inc. indicates that a credit of $14.85 
has been issued. This should appear on your bill within the next two to three billing cycles. 

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) has issued a warning about an emerging 
telephone service scam known as "cramming" - when charges for telephone services are added or 
"crammed" on to phone bills without the subscriber's knowledge or consent. 

"We m u t  be on the lookoutfor andtake action against cramming," said PSC Chairman Julia 
L. Johnson. "We have heardfiom c o m e r s  about all kinds ofphone charges mysterioucly popping 
up on their bills. " 

Similar to slamming (when a company changes a consumer's telephone company without 
permission), cramming occurs when consumers are charged for optional phone services without 
prior agreement. These services (like voice mail, pagers, personal '800 numbers, infomation and 
entertainment calls) are offered by unregulated third-party providers and are kquently billed 
through local phone companies. 

The PSC has recently proposed the nation's strictest rule amendments designed to reduce 
slamming. The Commission will also consider rule amendments which will provide additional 
safeguards to subscribers by making a "billing block" option available to prevent unauthorized 
cramming charges on their local phone bills. 
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Ms. Ola Bang 
Page 2 
October 20,1998 

Here are some quick tips consumers should use to avoid being cranuned 

Careful& read the fmeprint brfoe filing out a contest form or coupon offer. You may 
be agreeing to new or additionaIphone services. 

CarefuIIy review your phone bill eoch month. Lwk for company names you do not 
recognize, charges for calk you did not make and charges for services you did not 
authorize. 

Educate your children and other individuak who make phone calls from your telephone 
that caIkpked to information and entertainment services may result in a charge to your 
telephone account even ijthe caller does not diaI a '900'number. 

1 hope this has been of some assistance to you. If you have any questions or need further 
assistance, please contact me toll &e at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-800-51 1-0809, or by 
E-mail at ncortijo@psc.state.fl.us. 

e 

e 

e 

Nancy Cortijo-Simmonds 
Regulatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

NCS:ewe 



661 243 8913 
30-98 01:OlP 561 243 8913 

The credits are follows: 
Michelle Fletcher 
Leno Miranda 
Nelson Lopez Jr. 
Manuel Gaute 
Terry Douglas 
Mark Schutt 
Jean Omran 
Raymond Filzgerald 
Barbara Van Hoover 
Rick Lyter 
Oh Bang 

~.Robert Tuele 
/Francis Mosher 
/Richard Roberts 
@ad Zimmerman 
wShirley Bryant 

VJohn Parish 
LT Karen Summers 
7 John McFarlene 
./William Hicks 

$14.85 
$1 4.85 
$14.85 
$9.90 
$29.70 
$9.90 
$19.80 
$4.95 
$19.80 
$1 9.80 
E14.8S 
$14.85 
$19.80 
$0.00 (No calls billed) 
$14.85 
$4.95 
$9.90 
$9.90 
$14.85 
$O.OO(No calls billed) 
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661 243 6913 

PO. n x  !6!0 
Uocu Raton. FL 33429 
(561) 243-1793 
(561)243-8913 I:= 

June 29, I wx 

Gunlen Pcna Disk M i n ,  Kntc Smith. Sam G o m l a  
Florida Public Service Ctnnmirsion 
2540 Shumud Oak Ulvd. 
Tallahrlssce. FI 32399 

Re: William Hicks, John McFJrlenc. K m n  Summers. Jrihti Pnrkh. Slurley I3r)'anL Carl 
Zimmemian. Kichr\rd Roberts. Fmicis Moshcr. Robert 'I'udc. 01. Bang, Rick Lylrr. Harbnr 
Van Hoover. Raymond F i v s d d .  Jew O m .  Ma+ Schutt, lmy D o u g h ,  Maiucl Gaute, 
Nelson Lopcz Jr.. I m  hiirands, and Michelle Fletcher 

near Si or Mnrlum: 

1 nm in receipt of the ahove rcferenced complaints. io rcsuvchiny thcse 11ccoun~s. 1 foiuid hut 
these numkr wre  no w h m  in our cwtomer database. During the months of Novcmher 1997 
to May 15, 1998, Accutel Communications Inc.. outsouncd its billing and rating ICI a 
company 4 l c d  TSC in Tamw Florida. 

Ever since we utilizcd chis fmn. we havc had nun~cr~~us problems, We hnvc found that TSC. 
sent files to OAN, thS arc not evcn mc: files or customers. which 1 helievc is the cwe with thc 
abow referend Lu~tonlers. 1 hnvc requcsed lii l l  m d i b  on d1 ol' the acc~~unis mentioncd 
obovc. (See Atfachcd tur amoun~s) 

AccuTcl Ctimmunicalions Inc. docs nut. and will not lolemtc "slanuning Of tckThonc lines. 
and I sincmlv qmlogize for any inconveniencc chis nlay have mused tlu: zhovc n?femrccd 
customem. Should you havc any question$ pleas Irrl fkc tu contkt h n n a  Kim. Vice 
Prrsident or myselfat 877-Acci1Tel. 

Sincerely. 
II 

P . 0 2  

.. 
Akislia Collier 
Assistant To Vice President 
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a Fur 0A.V Scrvlan, Inu. BIIUeg uurrfiuns, Cdl I W 926-7514 

Detailed Statrment of Ch8rg.o 

Alircrllniwowr ChrrrKrr unA Crrdifr 
904 114-9232 
Scrvicc Providw - ACCUTEL 

IJurr 
1. 05/11, SLRVICE CHARGE ..................................... ** 

T o t a l  M1ice1Ianw118 Charges and Crm4lta ......................... 
The nWve total doni not IncIudn Lna r o l l o w l n a  tUn1: 

Federa l  T I M  ............................. 90.15 
F l o r l d r  Orosa  R o c n i p t i  suroharga ........ SO. 12 

Ta.w 
E o n  Unw#wIatrd Srdrer 

2 .  FwLIaraI Ten ............................................... ** 
3 ,  F l o r l d n  oro ia  RaoeIpci Surcharga .......................... ** 

~ o r a i  T m a a  on Unragulatad sarvloea ............................. 
Tot81 Ta-6 ..................................................... 

. . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ... 
Tuc l l  OAN Cervlwi. lnc..current Chupar .... ;;.......*...........::.': 
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Debited Statemnt of Charges n - 
0 
P 
n \MI Chu,qm d Credils 
y92u 

e 
0 , tw i l r  - ACCUTEL 
* 
IUZ scnvicx auui~ ..................................... u *.95. 
~ ~ I I m m o u s  Charyn mad u . M l t s  ......................... 4.93 

n tatmi mer mt tmciud. thm ~ O I I ~ I ~ J  CURS: 

dlC.1 1.x ............................. SO. 15 
Orid.  Cross Rewtpts  Surcharge ........ 9 . 1 2  

x 
Y 
L Ap.U 
?Umguhlcd S m i r r r  
-&.I 1.M ............................................... - 
\ar id.  GToI. lk.ceipLs Surehsrgo *. - 
axes  on Unrepulatcd Services ............................. .27 

a s - u ~ i c u .  I=. -rent our- ........................ 5.22 

.IS 

.I2 

.PI 

z 

.......................... 
-3 

m 
.s 
Z M S  ...................................................... 

c 

AY LO46560 



n- S T T S C  HNEIDER. MY RON c- ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

~ m s  3512 HILL &OK WAY CIR.  mn. Lvnn Soreide216235I 
C o n s V C I ' .  
~ e ~ e p h r n  I L561L642-0483 
c I 1  Be 

cttylztp EBEfN ACRES 33463 C M ~ Y ~  Rcwhed 

k c m t  Mdwr note 

c.ll.rv l y n Y R O N  BRETTS m R  I n f o r d  Cmf.-*rtrerh TY 

Inquiry taken by N.Corti jo-Simnds 

Customer states that he was b i l led by Accutel without authorization or request. 
Customer states he has returned t o  h is  carr ier  o f  choice. 
t h i s  matter, contact the customer and provide me with a detailed wr i t ten report 
including LOVTape and applicable credits fo r  switching fees, as well as an 
adjustment o f  rates t o  that o f  the customer's preferred carr ier  by the date 
below. 

Please investigate 

6/9/98 Report received. The cmpany stated that i t  does not have th i s  customer 
I n  the l r  database. 

6/10/98 The customer provided n~ with a copy of h is  b i l l ,  so I am going to  
forward a copy t o  Accutel. 

CONSUMER REQUEST 

FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL. 32399-0850 

850-413-6100 

?LEASE RETURN THIS FORM 
WITH REFORT OF ACTION To: 

SM GONZALEZ 

DUE: 06/23/1998 
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commissionns: 
J U  L. JOHNSON, CHAlRMAN 
I. TERRY DUN 
SUSAN F. CURK 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DMSlON OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
BEVERLEE DEMEU 
DolEcrOR 
(850)413-5100 
TWFREE 1-800-342-3552 

October21,1998 

Mr. Myron Brenschneider 
3512 Mill B m k  Way C i l e  
Green Acres, FL 33463 

Dear Mr. Brenschneider: 

This is a follow-up to your recent inquiiy concerning unauthorized charges on your telephone 
bill. I certainly understand your concerns. 

Documentation provided by Accutel Communications, Inc. indicates that a credit of $4.95 
has been issued. This should appear on your bill within the next two to three billing cycles. 

The Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) has issued a warning about an emerging 
telephone service scam known as “cramming” - when charges for telephone services are added or 
“crammed” on to phone bills without the subscritm’s knowledge or consent. 

“We must be on the lookoufjx andtake action against cramming,” said PSC Chairman Julia 
L. Johnson. “We have hemdjrom c o m e r s  about all k i d  ofphone charges mysteriouslypopping 
up on their bills. ” 

Similar to slamming (when a company changes a consumer’s telephone company without 
permission), cramming occurs when consumers are charged for optional phone sewices without 
prior agreement. These services (like voice mail, pagers, personal ‘800’ numbers, information and 
entertainment calls) are offered by unregulated third-party providers and are frequently billed 
through local phone companies. 

The PSC has recently proposed the nation’s strictest rule amendments designed to reduce 
slamming. The Commission will also consider rule amendments which will provide additional 
safeguards to subxribers by making a ‘‘billing block” option available to prevent unauthorized 
cramming charges on their local phone bills. 
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Mr. Myron Brettschneider 
Page 2 
October 20,1998 

Here are some quick tips consumers should use to avoid being crammed: 

Carefully read the fine print before filling out a contest form or coupon ofler. You may 
be agreeing to new or additionalphone services. 

Carefully review your phone bill each month. Look for company names you do not 
recognize, charges for calls you did not make and charges for services you did not 
authorize. 

0 

0 

0 Educate your children and other individuals who make phone calls f m m  your telephone 
that collsplaced to informath and entertainment services may result in a charge to your 
telephone account wen ythe caller does not dial a '9OO'number. 

I hope this has been of some assistance to you. If you have any questions or need further 
assistance, please contact me toll k e  at 1-800-342-3552, by fax toll free at 1-800-51 1-0809, or by 
E-mail at ncortijo@psc.state.f.us. 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Cortiio-Simmonds 
Reguiatory Specialist I 
Division of Consumer Affairs 

NCS:ewe 



HP O f f i d e t  
Fersonal RinterlFulCopier 
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Fax Log Report 

JUII-22-98 10~15 AM 

R d l  mT.imG RMaiQaniUwa& 
615612438913 OK 07 Sent lun-22 1013A 00:01:53 002582030022 

I.I.0 I ,  
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P.O. Box 1610 
Boca Raton. FL 33429 

comet lrlicatkns Inc (561) 243-1793 

Acwll'ul 
. - ~ ~ , - . -  ~ - -  
(561) 243-8913 Fax 

W. Sam I .  :n;drtez 
Florida Ft 'tic Service Commission 
2540 Shwi id O& Blvd. 
Tahhas~ .,F:.orida32359 

Rc: M y x  B::atschnddcr(561-642a483) 

Sincerely 

.4kisha C :'I .la 

.4ssisraat 1' 'Vice President 



HP Offtcdd 
Personal RinterlFoxlCopicr 
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Fax Log Report 

l u n a - 9 8  I 1  :09 AM 
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Page 5 
MYRON BRETTSCHNLIOER 
kccount Number: 561 642-0489 009 0452 
B i l l  Perlod D a t e :  May 23, 1998 

a Far OAN Smim, lac. Billing Quatimu, Call I 899 9267514 

Detailed Statement of 

Mircellannus Cbarges and Credits 
Sewice Provider - A C C T  

IJaU 
1 .  05/W SERVICE CHARGE ..................... 

Total Miscallamous C h u g a s  and C r e d l t s  ......................... 
Amount - Taxes - 

. I S  2. Fedar.1 Tax ................................................ ** 
.......................... .12 3 .  Florlda Cross Rscalptc, surcharge - 

Total Taxes on Unregulmtsd Services ............................. .21 
T0t.l 1.xsr ..................................................... .21 

Taxer on Umrp&ted Senices 

** 

AV E0444415 

I 
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C4d IF s=s P.9. 3 
MYROW BRETTSCHNEIOER 
Account Numb.?: 561 642-0489 009 0452 

@ BELLSOUTH 
8111 Period Data: May 23, 1998 _- 

Detailed Statement of Charges 

Other Quaau llnl cI.uI (nnthned) 

work O . ~ i e t o d  On Mw 16. 1998 i 
6. One tin c h a r y  Tor chmglng your Local T o l l  co.paW . t o  ATbT ................................................... - .u5 
7. one t lm c h a r y  for changing your InterLATA Lon9 .................................. 1 .u9 8 Ois tsma Coqarq, to ATLT - 

3.43 Total  0th.r msrm ond &.dits ................................. 
Tares 
T a m  on Replated Srnipa ' 
- 

8 .  federa l  TU ............................................... 
9. F l o r l d l  Gross Rmcolpta Surcharge .......................... .18 

10; c i t y  T U  .72 
.10 11. Franchlse C h a r y  .......................................... - 

Total Taxas on Il.~ulmtod services ............................... 1 A 2  
Tota l  Tax08 1 .w 

.................................................. 

..................................................... 

BellSouth'. R i g h t l o u d  aorv lce i s  an easy way t o  do buslneca wl th US. Use any 
touch-tone phone t o  check your m c o m t  balance. c o n r i r r  receipt o r  your inst 
paymmt, make payment arrangewnts, order cervloas like C a l l  W.ltlng and Cal ler  IO, 
request a dupl1c.t. copy of your b i l l ,  order loca l  telephone d i rec to r lea ,  o r  change 
your Personal Access O W  (PAC). 
featwea. C a l i  1800 826-6290, 24 hours a day. and follow the d i rec t ions .  

we ewe" provide help on hov t o  use telephone 

~. 

. 
i 
J 
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@ BELLSOUTH 
P.9. 2 

MYRON BRETTSCHNEIDER 
ACcOUnt IIu8ber: 561 642-0489 009 0952 

r 8111 Perlod D8tO: M8y 23, 1994 

Helpful Numbers (continued) 
M l l t w t h  T ~ l . c 0 l ~ n l c 8 t l o n 8 ,  Inc. ( U T I  

NOTE: Numbor8 ror othor coip811Ie. i r e  I I s t e d  on thelr bill ~ 8 ~ 8 8 .  

81111ng pue8tlons or ta P l a u  an Ordwr 24 Hours 8 Day - 7 0.y. a Wuk: - 
i 

Ir c 8 l l l n g  r r o i  wlthln the F lo r ld8  BmIlSouth - 
serv lce are8 .................................................... 780-2355 
Ir c 8 l l l n g  rro8 out8lde F lo r ld8  or o u t i l d e  the 
F l o r l d a  BellSouth serv lce 8r.a .................................. 1-800-753-0710 

Repair : 
Ir calling rrom wlthln the F lo r ld8  BellSouth 8ervIco 8r.a ....... 611 

T e x t  Tolephom (m) U8mrt 7:m Al( - 7:oo ?M [COT1 Monday - Fr1d.y: 
Ir c 8 l l l n g  rrom wlthln tho Flor ld8  BellSouth 
8ervIcm .rea .................................................... 780-2279 
Ir c8IIlnq from 0ut8lda F lo r id8  or 0ut81de the 
F lo r ld8  BellSouth 8ervIce are. .................................. 1 800 251-5325 

Detailed Statement of Charges 

Monthly Sewue Clamp 
Monthly Service - May 23 h la 22 
lluL s.nicu m 

1. Re8ldentl.l L ine  1 ... 
2.  Ewrgancy 911 Charge. This charge 1 %  b i l l e d  on 

behal? Or P 8 l i  Be8ch county. i ... ** 
3. FCC Charge ror In ters ts tm 1 0 1 1  Acce81 1 ... 
9.  Talecomunlcatlon8 AEE~IS System Act Surcharge 1 ... H 

Total Basic Services ............................................ 
Total Monthly SmvIce  Charge. ................................... 
Other C h a r p  and Credits 

Work Completed On May 6, 1998 
5. one tlme ch8rge r o r  changing your InterLATA Long 

o l r tance Coip8ny t o  WILTEL ................................ 

j 
1 

10.05 

. 3 0  
3.50 

.12 
13.97 
13.97 

- 

Amount - 

1.49 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON. CHAlRMMl 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J. TERRY DEMN 

November 20,1998 

Certified Mail 

Ms. Donna Kim, VP of Operations 
Accutel Communications, hc .  
P.O. Box 1610 
Boca Raton, FL 33429 

Dear Ms. Kim: 

In regard to your company’s pending show cause, and to further my investigation for valid 
conclusions, please furnish the following by December 7,1998: 

Enclosed is a list of 193 customer complaints. Please respond and indicate which of these 
were not authorized or transmitted to TSC for billing. 

* Since you now do in house billing, please provide a list of all billed customers for July, 
August and September of 1998. 

A copy of your cariffin effect that authorizes you to charge activation and surcharges for 
outbound services. 

Your complete cooperation will be appreciated. If you have any questions or need further 
assistance, I can be reached at (850) 413-6530. 

Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Evaluation 

Ref: 223385L 
Attachments 
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Lou Yambour 
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WITNESS: Thomas E. Williams, I11 

PARTY: Florida Public Service Commission 

DESCRIPTION: Accutel response to 
Exhibit TEW-3 

PROFFERING PARTY: STAFF 
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Jan-07-99 04:56P 561 243 8913 

P.O. Box 1810. Bau Raton, Florida334291610 
Telephone: QW-94&3390 xt2DB 
Farsimile: 954-7853714 

PAGE 1 OF 9 
561 243 8913 P.01 

AccuTel 
Communications, Inc:. 

i 

I Wl oend vb US M i l a  IistdarltMnasparywr reqwst If you have any questylns please do no( 
hasltate to call me. 

Slncerety. Donna Kim 
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DOCKET NO. : 981488-TI 

WITNESS: Thomas E. Williams, I11 

PARTY: Florida Public Service Commission 

DESCRIPTION: Accutel response to Order 
to Show Cause 

PROFFERING PARTY: STAFF 

I.D.# TEW-5 
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BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Order to Show Cause 
Proceedings Against Accutel 
Communications for Unlawful 
Billing Practices in Violation 
of Section 365.10(1) and 
Section 364.604(2), F.S. and 
Insufficient Management 
Capability pursuant to Section 
364.337(3), F.S. 

RECEIVED 
SEP 0 9 1999 

CMU 

Docket No. 981488 TI 
Order No. PSC-OO-1619-SC-TI 

Response of Accutel Communications, Inc. 
To Order to Show Cause Issued Auzust 18.1999 

NOW COMES Accutel Communications, Inc., ("Accutel") and, in Response to the 
Order to Show Cause issued August 18, 1999, respectfully represents as follows: 

1. In December, 1997, Accutel entered into an Agreement with 
Telecommunications Service Center, a Florida corporation, ("TSC"), which provided that TSC 
would assume all billing and collection functions on behalf of Accutel. As part of that 
Agreement, a Third Party Payment Agreement was executed by Accutel, TSC and OAN 
Services, Inc. A copy of the Third Party Payment Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1. 

2. By virtue of the terms of Exhibit 1, TSC received all the billing proceeds from 
Accutel's billings from OAN. 

3. The terms of Exhibit 1 continued in effect until Accutel and TSC entered into 
Amendment Number One to the Third Party Agreement on or about May 7, 1998. 
Amendment Number One is attached as Exhibit 2. 

4. Although Accutel and TSC executed Exhibit 2 on or about May 7, 1998, OAN 
did not execute the Amendment at that time and the Amendment did not become effective 
until signed by OAN. c 

5. Under the initial arrangement between Accutel and TSC, TSC was given access 
to Accutel's data as contained in'the data bank of OAN. 

6. TSC was not cut off from the OAN data bank until about mid-June, 1998. 

7. With access to Accutel's data in the OAN data 
billing information to OAN without the knowledge of Accutel. 

8. Accutel did not learn of the continued access 

- ,  
/' 

. 
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until mid-June, 1998, at which time i t  caused OAN to stop allowing TSC access. 

9. In the Spring of 1998, Accutel entered into agreements with certain calling card 
companies to bill their charges and to provide carrier service when the calling cards were 
used. 

10. Among the calling card companies for which Accutel became the billing agent 
in the Spring of 1998 were Estate Planning Services, Inc., d/b/a EPS Telecom, Public 
Communications, Inc., and American Network, Inc. 

11. Copies of the calling card billing agreements between Accutel and Public 
Communications, Inc., and Accutel and American Network, Inc., are attached as Exhibits 3 
and 4, respectively. 

12. The calling cards distributed by EPS and Public Communications ("PT") and 
American Network, Inc., ("AmerNet") contained a monthly recurring fee of $4.95 and a one 
time activation fee of $4.95. Usage charges for the long distance charges incurred by use of 
the card were to be billed monthly by Accutel. 

13. All of the billing for the foregoing, including activation fees, monthly recurring 
charges and usage charges was to be done for Accutel by TSC through OAN Services. 

14. At the same time as it was acting as a billing agent for the calling card 
companies, Accutel continued to be a reseller of long distance services to customers who 
designated Accutel as their primary interexchange carrier. 

15. With respect tothe calling card companies, Accutel was a billing agent, billing 
the card companies' charges to their customers, and in such cases the customers did not 
change their long distance carriers and no PIC charges were made or contemplated. 

16. In the following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
in the 171 complaintsallegingcrammingagainst Accutel, Accutel was actingasa billing agent 
for a calling card company. 

oilline Number Calling Card ComDa ny 

407 453 8516 
561 790 5432 
561 795 4286 
4078601976 
941 379 0895 
9419225058 
8506565468 
561 791 1522 
305 682-0725 

EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 



561 968 8878 
561 968 0710 
407 668 4941 
407 668 8068 
941 763-1795 
3059495889 
4072536196 
4073801772 
305 891 0871 
4075742967 
850 871 3609 
904 743 9835 
813 9079566 
904 734 9232 
4078604238 
4073234925 
8138728752 
954 797 7726 
8509264659 
8139898037 
305 231 8689 
8507478935 
4078868611 
561 6879675 
8508628808 
4079579422 
9419838041 
9545845655 
561 776 0040 
4072778044 
850513 3178 
561 795 8874 
561 746 4788 
561 588 7573 
904 734 4830 
561 686 7039 
561 964 1666 
8509130663 
9545258463 
3052359376 
561 798 2109 
561 785 8960 
305 325 0876 
3052534842 
407 349 5776 

EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
PT 
E PS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
E PS 
EP5 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
PT 
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305 251 8703 
352 796-6484 
305 252 4726 
561 6274558 
4073226427 
561 369 0693 
407 574 7372 
4078603602 
850 271 9555 
305 5532628 
4075745120 
407 321 5177 
561 743 2972 
850638 3889 
3524294688 
561 793 6755 
561 626 5900 
904 752 631 3 
561 465 4726 
941 424 0433 
305 889 1762 
904441 1367 
561 967 9961 
941 6378646 
9546806102 

, 954431 7384 
904 756 7896 
561 9669799 
813 719 7153 
904 355 4887 
904455 3902 
3052338772 
954 704 0351 
3528601623 
305 858 7292 
904 789 5782 
904 445 941 7 
8505620012 
407 952 1837 
9046778575 
9549876775 
561 966 9799 
904441 1367 
561 966 9524 
941 732 7737 

PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
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3059496267 
561 6894994 
941 954 4036 
4078238020 
9547223514 
9549833325 
352 331 4837 
561 879 0177 
9544362076 
561 8790030 
4072380803 
4078602500 
8138668877 
407 671 3190 
561 287 1192 
561 687 3736 
850 271 1748 
561 547 2494 
561 471 1074 
561 793 3274 
561 564 0764 
561 795 8874 
8138946434 
941 993 41 1 1  
561 478 1366 
3526831129 
561 745111 
9414828015 
305 770 171 7 
954 7394378 
305 571 9676 
561 7904639 
561 733 4672 
4076999610 
941 453 0996 
561 833 9698 
941 729 9437 
561 967 7244 
941 7464560 
954763 5024 

PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
ArnerNet 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
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17. The following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
show usage or charges by Accutel without any indication that Accutel was the billing agent 
for calling card companies, Le. a switch of the customers primary interexchange carrier to 
Accutel and'the billing of usage charges or monthly service charges in accord with Accutel's 
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tariffs: 

Billine Number 

561 5890825 
8642354827 
8642690403 
81 3 677 0294 
8135252324 
8139601274 
9545669797 
813 3980067 
813 6534555 
305 274 1956 
941 3555245 

The following cases as set forth in the l i s t  by the Division of Consumer Affairs 18. 
show no charges billed by or in behalf of Accutel: 

Billine Number 

305638 2020 
608362 7777 
813 752 8378 
8139781346 

19. The remaining Billing Numbers not discussed above consist of accounts 
attributable to TSC which were inserted into the Accutel billing process without permission. 
TSC was having internal problems in the Spring of 1998 and this resulted in many erroneous 
billings being processed by TSC as the billing agent for Accutel. An example of the problems 
recurring at TSC at this time is set forth in Exhibit 5 attached. 

20. The information utilized to establish the billing agent relationship with respect 
to specific Billing Numbers was taken from the information provided by OAN Services, Inc., 
to Louis 1. Yambor, Regulatory Analyst, Florida Public Service Commission 6n December 17, 
1998, which Accutel obtained during a deposition of Ronald Evans, OAN Services, in late 
August 1999. 

21. Part of the evidence relied upon by the Commission in its Order to Show Cause 
is stated to be that Accutel has provided credits or refunds in 155 of the 171 alleged cramming 
violations. 

22. The fact that Accutel was diligent and attempted to handle the grievances of the 
calling card customers is in no way evidence of cramming by Accutel who was the billing 
agent for the calling card companies, any more than OAN's actions in crediting all of the 155 
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calling card customers is evidence that OAN committed cramming violations by billing the 
calling card companies' charges. 

23. With respect to the balling card customers Accutel performed as a billing agent 
just as OAN was a billing agent. 

24. With respect to the customers that Accutel switched to its long distance service, 
the monthly service charge by Accutel was pursuant to its tariffs and required to be charged 
to its customers. 

25. During the period in question, there was no legal requirement that billing 
companies require calling card companies to provide evidence or proof of authorization for 
the issuance of a telephone calling card. 

WHEREFORE, Accutel requests that the Commission find that it did not violate Section 
364.10(1) or Section 364.604(2), F.S. and to further find that Accutel did not violate Section 
364.337(3), F.S.; and, 

Accutel further requests that the Order to Show Cause heretofore issued against it be 
dismissed. 

Dated: September 7, 1999 

ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
By: EARLY, LENNOKPETERS & CROCKER, P.C. 

900 Comerica Building 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
(616) 381-8844 

c 
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THIFWPARTYPAYMENTAGREEMENT 

?his 'Ihird P~ty Payment Agreement (this "Agrament") is atered iato this lab day of 
Dacmber, 1997 between Payee ("TelcEommtmicarionS Service Cemcr"), a Florida cop- 
with offices at 412 E. Madison Seeq Suite 1200, Tampa, FL 33602 , O h  s e -  hc.0 
("OAN"), a T e w  CorpOration whose pimipal busiucss address is 9255 CC&I AV~ILUG 
Nortbridge, California 91?2A, and Customa ("NeI ,  hc?. a Floridn copmion whose principal 
place ofbusinesJ k 1060 S. F a l d  H~ry ,  Suite 4 Delny Beach, n 5%. 

WHEREAS, Customer has entered into an aguramt with Payee or has inctand a payment 
obligation to Payee; and 

WHEREAS, Customer md Payee derire to havc OAN SaVicer make payments dircftly to 
Payee on behalfof Customer ; and 

NOW ' I H E R E I O e  in considention of the above recitals aad the mutual covaiane and 
conditions contained kcrein, the plis am as follows: 

1. 
conditions and limitatioas statad below): 

Customer's payment obliga!ion shall be made by the following method (&a to mC 

(a) OAN agms to remit directly to Payec dut-in~ the tam of &is .Agreemat all of thc 
Available Funds (as defined below). For p q o s s  hereot "Available Funds" means the amollllt of 
funds rsquind to be remined to Curtoma by OAN pursuant to the Billing Scrvica 
Q&&& tbat any charges. fees Q- and other amounts payable to OAN pumaant to thc 
Billing Smiccs xgremxat or uadsr the Account Furchase Agreement dated Janua~y 1, 1997 
bmucen OAN and Cusroma shall in no cvmf constitute Available Rmds. 

2. Customs agneo to indemafy and hold Payee M e s s  hm any liability, damages or coas 
incwcd, ariSinq out of or r e h g  to the lawful cxenise by Payee of its rights tmda this 
Agreement 

3. Payee and Customer acknowledge and agree that O M  shall have no obligation or liability 
hacundcr whacmmcr (as a paramor or otherwise) rcsuIting h r n  or arising out of the failure of 
any parry hacto to comply With the terms of rhis Agreement Customer and Payee hueby a g e s  to 
indemnify and hold harmless O m ,  irr employm, agms, rcpresmtanver. and pffiliater 
(c~llatively. the " O m  hdunnitees"), from any claim, action, lawsuit, loss. liability. dam- or 
cos& (including, =ithour limiratim, attorney's fces and expeascs) [collectively "Damages"] 

I %V-= 12/16/97 
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thrcatmed %gins& or incurred by. any 0A.N Indemnitee relating to or arising out of such OAN 
Indenmitee's performance (or failure 10 perfom) wader this Agreement other than Danages relating 
to or arising out of OAN Indemnitee's gross negligence or willful miscondua 

4. Customa at the timc of exmrdon of this Agcmmt, vmrancs and reprisenu to P a p ,  that 
(a) the e x d o n ,  delivery and perfonrase of this Agreement has been duly mho&& by all 

n e x s r y  corpcrate action on its part and is not in conflict with its chter  or bylaws, or any statute. 
judmcnc dace, d e  or rrguladon binding upon it, and dces not constitute a brr&h of or default 
under any indamre, conmct or agrecmcnc by which it is bound; @) no consent or approvaI of any 
trwce or holder of any indebtedness or obligation, and no amcut or approval of. or &g of any 
other action with  rap^ to, and govcmmcntal amhority is nacssary for sxccntiOn, delivery. or 
performance of this Agcmenf; (c) this Agreement is legal, valid, binding, and dorccabie 
it in accordaacc with its tams. subja to enforcanent limitationr imposed by des of equity or by 
banlauptcy or simiIar laws; (a) it is a corpaticm validly existing ami m good standing ;iader thc 
laws of the jurisdiction of its iDcorporation and it has adequate corpaate power to enter into and 
paform this AgmmmC and (e) thpr an: no acdons, suis or p- pending or, to its 
knowledge thrratami against or atfkting it in any court or before any govcmmmml commission, 
board or authority which, if adversely detcrmiu4 will have a marerially adverse do3 on its 
ability to pcrform its obligations. 

5. This A m e n t  shaU aumdcally m a b a t e  on Janw 1,2000. or without any acdon on 
the part of any p a q  hereto upon the effcctiv- of the terminarion of the Billing Services 
Ageanent or rhe Awaum Purcbse AgrccmcnL Notwitkmding the foregoing, the provisions of 
paragraph 2 and 5, above, shall survive any such t-on 

6. This A-mr shall inure to the bcnefit of the panis  hereto. and their raptctivc d i d .  
legal rcprcsmcariva, successors and assigns however, neither OAN nor Customer shall have the 
right to assip its obIig&ons under this A-pancnt without the wriacn couscnt of Payee, whicb 
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld No assignment by Payee of h rights and obligations 
henunder shall be effective until such time as notice thamf is dctivaed to Bsh of OAN and 
Customer. 

- 
/. If legal proc&gs arc initiaed to enforce any term or condjtion of this Agmnmt, the 
pmding  pxty. as determined by a corn of competcnr jurisdimon, shall be d a e d  to teasanable 
attorney's fees and costs h n  any party which did not prcvail in such pmcccdings. The govanins 
law of this Aseemmf shall be thar of California and the jurisdiction for any procrrding hermxk 
shall be the sfate and fed& COW of &e meaapolitan Los Angela azez 

8. W h ~ e v e r  one party is permitted or required to give notice u) mother party hereunder. such 
notice will be deemed given if a c d l y  dclivmd or on the third day after posting. if mailed by fim- 

2 jprr-w I ?(I 6!97 
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class, postage maid, and addresed to the party receiving such notice at its addrtrt set forth m the 
first p-h of this Agreement Any party may my time change ill ad& for notification 
purposcs by notifving the other party in writing as provided in this paraprsph 8 Sating forth the 
new address and the date on which it will become cffedve. 

9. 
other than Payee, OAN, and Customs. 

Nothing in this Agreement may be relied upon, or is intended for the benefit oE any party 

10. This Agrement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the 
subject matter hereof and there are no tmdastandiags or agreements among the panis which are 
not fully expressed herein No amendmmt of this Ageanent shall be e f f d v e  unless performed m 
a Wr;* sigaed by the paztitia hcrero. 

This Agcemcnt is effkctive as of this 16' day of December, 1997. 

Customer I\ Payee 

By: 

TiUe: 

OAN SCM'CCS, Inca 

By: Y 

Title: rcf 4 ~ s . -  
f / /  
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AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT 
DATED DECEMBER 16,1987 

BETweeN 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE CWrER 

N O R E L  INC. AND 

By: 

Title: 1.4 ?W\,&r d- L 
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Dlsbummu# of MRC Fr 
S1 .OS To ACCUTtL 
$3.30 To ANI 

S3.W To ANI 

i 
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